To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents documents or copy thereof.	: Please re 1023405	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert K. Foster Mark W. Grosch Minh Nguyen Christine Iju Wang	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504	n
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment		
Execution Date: $12-3-6$	ファ	-
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applicat and patents involved:	
correspondence concerning document	and patents involved:	1
correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		\$ 40.
correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Mark E. McBurney IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law 11400 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78758	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Authorized to be cha	\$ 40.
correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Mark E. McBurney IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law 11400 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78758	and patents involved:	\$ <u>40</u> .
correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Mark E. McBurney IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law 11400 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78758 (512) 823-1003	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Authorized to be chadeposit account 8. Deposit account number:	\$ <u>40.</u>

PATENT REEL: 13658 FRAME: 0506

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we	,
-------------	---

(1) Robert K. Foster of Austin

County of Travis and State of Texas

and

(2) Mark W. Grosch of Lakeway

County of Travis and State of Texas

and

(3) Minh Nguyen of Austin

County of Travis and State of Texas

and

(4) Christine Iju Wang of Pflugerville

County of Travis and State of Texas

have invented certain improvement in

System and Apparatus for Eliminating User Interaction During Hardware Configuration at System Boot

and executed a	United S	tates patent appli-	cation t	herefore o	on		~	
(Date Inventor S	Signed D	Declaration) (1)	$Dc_{\mathcal{L}}$	3,	,2002; and	(2) Sec	<u>ح</u>	, 2002;
and (3) Dec	3	, 2002; ar	nd (4)	sec	3	, 2002.		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at _	Austin	on <u>Dec 3</u> , 2002.
			Robert K. Foster
(2)	Signed at _	Austin	on <u>Dec 3</u> , 2002. Mark W. Grosch
(3)	Signed at	Austin	on <u>Dec 3</u> , 2002. Minh Nguyen
(4)	Signed at	Austin	on <u>Jec.</u> 3, 2002. Christine Iju Wang